COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	CASE NO.
CONSTRUCT A 138 KV TRANSMISSION LINE)	2020-00062
AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN PIKE AND)	
FLOYD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY)	

ORDER

On September 25, 2020, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion to amend the procedural schedule in this proceeding. Kentucky Power requests that the date for Kentucky Power to file responses to supplemental requests for information be extended until December 2, 2020. In support of its motion, Kentucky Power states the hearing in Case No. 2020-00174 is scheduled for November 17, 2020, through November 20, 2020, and many of the people responsible for preparing and reviewing Kentucky Power's responses to requests for information are also involved in or supporting Kentucky Power's witnesses in the hearing in Case No. 2020-00174.

The Commission finds that Kentucky Power has shown good cause to amend the procedural schedule in this proceeding and that the date for Kentucky Power to submit responses to supplemental requests for information should be extended to December 2, 2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power shall submit responses to all supplemental requests for information in this proceeding no later than December 2, 2020.

Commission's September 24, 2020 Order shall remain in full force and effect.	2.	. 4	ΑII	other	provis	sions	of	the	proce	dural	sched	lule	established	by	the
IDEMAIDED OF DACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT DI ANIZI	Commiss	sion's	Se	ptemb	er 24, 2	2020	Ord	ler sh	nall rer	main ir	n full fo	rce a	and effect.		
IDEMAIDED OF DAGE INTENTIONIALLY LEFT DI ANIZI															
[REMAIDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]			[F	REMAI	DER C)F PA	ΛGE	INTE	ENTIO	NALL`	Y LEF	ΓBL	ANK]		

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 02 2020

res

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*Brian K. Rupp Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634